TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM333817

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
KeyBank National Association		02/28/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	True.Home Heating Cooling, Inc.	
Also Known As:	[formerly known as] Williams Comfort Air, Inc.	
Street Address:	1077 Third Avenue Southwest	
City:	Carmel	
State/Country:	INDIANA	
Postal Code:	46032	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: INDIANA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4098445	MOBILE CLOSEOUT	
Registration Number:	4043004	WILLIAMS VERTIZONTAL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-957-3814

Email: thomas.landrigan@defenderdirect.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Landrigan

Address Line 1: 3750 Priority Way South Drive Indianapolis, INDIANA 46240 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas M. Landrigan
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas M. Landrigan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/03/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in True. Home TMs#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in True. Home TMs#page2.tif

source=Release of Security Interest in True.Home TMs#page3.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of February 28, 2014 (this "Release"), is made by KeyBank National Association, as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of True.Home Heating|Cooling, Inc. (f/k/a Williams Comfort Air, Inc.), an Indiana corporation ("True Home"), as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, True Home, Defender Security Company, an Indiana corporation ("<u>Defender</u>"), the Agent and the other parties thereto entered into that certain Credit Agreement on December 13, 2012 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, True Home granted the Agent a security interest in certain collateral pledged by True Home pursuant to the Collateral Assignment of Trademarks, dated December 13, 2012, which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2012 at Reel/Frame No. 4920/0496 as further described therein, including, without limitation, the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of February 28, 2015, True Home and WCA Group, LLC ("WCA"), True Home sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, among other assets, the Trademark Collateral to WCA (the "HVAC Disposition"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the HVAC Disposition, Defender has requested that the Agent release its security interest in all right, title and interest of the Agent in and to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Defender's sole cost and expense/hereby terminates, cancels and releases any security interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral and any all rights, title and interests of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral shall hereby terminate, cease and become void.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

CLI-202357036v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION.

as Administrative Agent

Name: Maris Title: Senio

Marianne T. Meil Senior Vice President

CLI-202357036v2

SCHEDULE A

TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 4920/0496

Mark	Status	Application / Registration #s
MOBILE CLOSEOUT	Registered	4,098,445
WILLIAMS VERTIZONTAL	Registered	4,043,004

CLI-202357036v2

RECORDED: 03/03/2015